to the payment of Interim Dividends. 

 

 

 

SUPPLEMENTAL PROVISIONS 

 

 

Article 1. (Shares to be Issued upon Incorporation of the Company) 

The total number of shares to be issued upon the incorporation of the Company is two million. 

The  issuing  price  of  one  share  is  four  hundred  eighteen  thousand  and  two  hundred  yen 

(¥ 418,200) and of this issuing price, the amount not included into the capital is three hundred 

sixty eight thousand and two hundred yen (¥ 368,200). 

 

Article 2. (Initial Investment upon Incorporation of the   Company) 

Upon incorporation of the Company, the Japan Tobacco & Salt Public Corporation will invest all 

of  its assets and  liabilities  in compliance with  the provisions of Article 6 of  the Supplemental 

Provisions  of  Nihon  Tabako  Sangyo  Kabushiki  Kaisha  Law,  excepting  those  provided  for 

separately by  laws and regulations. The  total value of net assets so  invested amounts  to eight 

hundred thirty six point four billion yen (¥ 836.4 billion), which is in exchange for two million 

shares issued. 

 

Article 3. (Term of Office of the Initially Elected and Auditors) 

The  term  of  office  of  the Directors  and  auditors  of  the Company  elected  at  the  time  of  the 

incorporation of the Company shall expire at the close of the first ordinary General Meeting of